on Form 10-K/A, and will be reflected in the restated financial statements for the first quarter of fiscal 2015, as well as
in the financial statements for the second and third quarters of fiscal 2015 and future periods.

33

Edgar Filing: EZCORP INC - Form 10-K/A

59

Table of Contents

Summary of Restatement Adjustments
The restatement adjustments include (a) those adjustments necessary to correct the accounting errors attributable to
the Asset Sales, (b) those adjustments necessary to correct the accounting errors attributable to the non-performing
loans and (c) certain other adjustments identified during the restatement process. The following tables summarize the
impact of these adjustments for fiscal 2014, fiscal 2013 and fiscal 2012 and for each of the quarterly periods within
those years (other than the first quarter of fiscal 2012, which was not restated).
Year Ended September 30, 2014 (Fiscal 2014)
The following table summarizes the impact of the restatement on our consolidated financial statements for the fiscal
year ended September 30, 2014:

Fiscal 2014
Restatement Adjustments

As
Previously
Reported

Asset Sale
Impact

Portfolio
Review
Impact

Other
Impacts*

As
Restated

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Total revenues $988,532 $(16,714 ) $(16,932 ) $2,760 $957,646
Net revenues 615,097 (18,692 ) (25,658 ) (518 ) 570,229
Operating expenses 518,480 57 2,241 (5,305 ) 515,473
Non-operating expenses 23,917 6,527 — (882 ) 29,562
Income from continuing operations before income
taxes 72,700 (25,276 ) (27,899 ) 5,669 25,194

Income tax expense 20,806 (15,550 ) 5,256
Income from continuing operations, net of tax $51,894 $(31,956 ) $19,938

Net loss attributable to EZCORP, Inc. $(45,740 ) $(18,959 ) $(64,699 )

Basic loss per share attributable to EZCORP, Inc. $(0.84 ) $(0.36 ) $(1.20 )

Diluted loss per share attributable to EZCORP, Inc. $(0.84 ) $(0.35 ) $(1.19 )

*
Amounts in this column pertaining to Income tax expense, Income from continuing operations, net of tax, Net loss
attributable to EZCORP, Inc., and Diluted loss per share attributable to EZCORP, Inc. are aggregate impacts for all
restatement adjustments.
The following tables summarize the impact of the restatement adjustments for each quarterly period within fiscal
2014.

Fiscal 2014

First Quarter Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter

Fourth
Quarter Fiscal Year

December
31, 2013

March 31,
2014

June 30,
2014

September
30, 2014

September
30, 2014

(Unaudited)
(in thousands)

Income from continuing operations before
income taxes (as previously reported) $37,847 $14,035 $19,207 $1,611 $72,700

Asset sale impact (3,221 ) (3,590 ) (8,661 ) (9,804 ) (25,276 )
Portfolio review impact (9,430 ) (5,259 ) (6,970 ) (6,240 ) (27,899 )
Other impacts (704 ) 889 499 4,985 5,669
Net impact of adjustments (13,355 ) (7,960 ) (15,132 ) (11,059 ) (47,506 )
Income (loss) from continuing operations
before income taxes (as restated) $24,492 $6,075 $4,075 $(9,448 ) $25,194

Edgar Filing: EZCORP INC - Form 10-K/A

60

34

Edgar Filing: EZCORP INC - Form 10-K/A

61

Table of Contents

Fourth Quarter of Fiscal 2014 Third Quarter of Fiscal 2014
As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share
amounts)

(in thousands, except per share
amounts)

Results of Operations:
Total revenues $242,209 $ (6,584 ) $235,625 $232,602 $ (9,468 ) $223,134
Net revenues 142,810 (9,497 ) 133,313 149,951 (14,363 ) 135,588
Operating expenses 137,813 (2,140 ) 135,673 127,155 (852 ) 126,303
Non-operating expenses 3,386 3,702 7,088 3,589 1,621 5,210
(Loss) income from continuing
operations before income taxes 1,611 (11,059 ) (9,448 ) 19,207 (15,132 ) 4,075

Income tax (benefit) expense 2,342 (3,167 ) (825 ) 4,303 (3,897 ) 406
(Loss) income from continuing
operations, net of tax $(731 ) $ (7,892 ) $(8,623 ) $14,904 $ (11,235 ) $3,669

Net (loss) income attributable to
EZCORP, Inc. $(87,807 ) $ (5,694 ) $(93,501 ) $11,506 $ (7,576 ) $3,930

Diluted (loss) earnings per share
attributable to EZCORP, Inc. $(1.64 ) $ (0.11 ) $(1.75 ) $0.21 $ (0.14 ) $0.07

Balance Sheet Data:
Total current assets $676,361 $ (41,498 ) $634,863 $646,227 $ (16,068 ) $630,159
Total assets 1,403,471 7,073 1,410,544 1,522,367 (1,834 ) 1,520,533
Total current liabilities 124,996 23,218 148,214 128,705 19,079 147,784
Total liabilities 492,785 62,655 555,440 507,796 48,440 556,236
Total temporary equity 35,498 (12,698 ) 22,800 36,645 (10,983 ) 25,662
EZCORP, Inc. stockholders’ equity 875,188 (42,884 ) 832,304 977,926 (39,291 ) 938,635
Cash Flow Data (year-to-date):
Net cash provided by operating
activities $89,244 $ (14,543 ) $74,701 $60,779 $ (17,522 ) $43,257

Net cash used in investing activities (34,838 ) (45,222 ) (80,060 ) (31,190 ) (11,911 ) (43,101 )
Net cash provided by (used in)
financing activities (33,862 ) 66,377 32,515 (16,188 ) 36,484 20,296

Net increase in cash and cash
equivalents 20,012 6,213 26,225 13,682 6,652 20,334

35

Edgar Filing: EZCORP INC - Form 10-K/A

62

Table of Contents

Second Quarter of Fiscal 2014 First Quarter of Fiscal 2014
As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share
amounts)

(in thousands, except per share
amounts)

Results of Operations:
Total revenues $250,682 $ (5,551 ) $245,131 $263,039 $ (9,283 ) $253,756
Net revenues 158,479 (8,558 ) 149,921 163,857 (12,450 ) 151,407
Operating expenses 130,397 (400 ) 129,997 123,115 385 123,500
Non-operating expenses 14,047 (198 ) 13,849 2,895 520 3,415
Income from continuing operations
before income taxes 14,035 (7,960 ) 6,075 37,847 (13,355 ) 24,492

Income tax expense 4,203 (3,351 ) 852 9,958 (5,135 ) 4,823
Income from continuing operations,
net of tax $9,832 $ (4,609 ) $5,223 $27,889 $ (8,220 ) $19,669

Net income attributable to EZCORP,
Inc. $7,992 $ (1,850 ) $6,142 $22,569 $ (3,839 ) $18,730

Diluted earnings per share attributable
to EZCORP, Inc. $0.15 $ (0.04 ) $0.11 $0.42 $ (0.08 ) $0.34

Balance Sheet Data:
Total current assets $537,113 $ (33,914 ) $503,199 $556,455 $ (29,504 ) $526,951
Total assets 1,352,236 (19,092 ) 1,333,144 1,369,129 (9,278 ) 1,359,851
Total current liabilities 106,680 6,492 113,172 111,777 7,922 119,699
Total liabilities 339,653 19,814 359,467 370,257 25,071 395,328
Total temporary equity 58,107 (14,390 ) 43,717 57,578 (11,753 ) 45,825
EZCORP, Inc. stockholders’ equity 954,476 (24,516 ) 929,960 941,294 (22,596 ) 918,698
Cash Flow Data (year-to-date):
Net cash provided by operating
activities $53,617 $ (10,020 ) $43,597 $17,454 $ (3,963 ) $13,491

Net cash (used in) provided by
investing activities 16,086 (7,116 ) 8,970 (4,342 ) (14,728 ) (19,070 )

Net cash (used in) provided by
financing activities (73,810 ) 24,540 (49,270 ) (11,046 ) 20,148 9,102

Net (decrease) increase in cash and
cash equivalents (4,119 ) 7,347 3,228 2,169 1,420 3,589

36

Edgar Filing: EZCORP INC - Form 10-K/A

63

Table of Contents

Year Ended September 30, 2013 (Fiscal 2013)
The following table summarizes the impact of the restatement on our consolidated financial statements for the fiscal
year ended September 30, 2013:

Fiscal 2013
Restatement Adjustments

As
Previously
Reported

Asset
Sale
Impact

Portfolio
Review
Impact

Other
Impacts* As Restated

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Total revenues $980,121 $— $(7,935 ) $(2,018 ) $970,168
Net revenues 624,704 — (19,762 ) (2,018 ) 602,924
Operating expenses 474,562 — 3,231 (2,552 ) 475,241
Non-operating expenses 47,683 — (1,642 ) 1,162 47,203
Income from continuing operations before income
taxes 102,459 — (21,351 ) (628 ) 80,480

Income tax expense 29,582 (3,384 ) 26,198
Income from continuing operations, net of tax $72,877 $(18,595 ) $54,282

Net income attributable to EZCORP, Inc. $34,077 $(11,769 ) $22,308

Basic earnings per share attributable to EZCORP,
Inc. $0.64 $(0.23 ) $0.41

Diluted earnings per share attributable to EZCORP,
Inc. $0.63 $(0.22 ) $0.41

*
Amounts in this column pertaining to Income tax expense, Income from continuing operations, net of tax, Net
income attributable to EZCORP, Inc., and Diluted earnings per share attributable to EZCORP, Inc. are aggregate
impacts for all restatement adjustments.
The following tables summarize the impact of the restatement adjustments for each quarterly period within fiscal
2013.

Fiscal 2013

First Quarter Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter

Fourth
Quarter Fiscal Year

December
31, 2012

March 31,
2013

June 30,
2013

September
30, 2013

September
30, 2013

(Unaudited)
(in thousands)

Income (loss) from continuing operations
before income taxes (as previously reported) $51,719 $55,077 $27,013 $(31,350 ) $102,459

Asset sale impact — — — — —
Portfolio review impact (5,179 ) (6,718 ) (4,513 ) (4,941 ) (21,351 )
Other impacts (2,718 ) 76 103 1,911 (628 )
Net impact of adjustments (7,897 ) (6,642 ) (4,410 ) (3,030 ) (21,979 )
Income (loss) from continuing operations
before income taxes (as restated) $43,822 $48,435 $22,603 $(34,380 ) $80,480

37

Edgar Filing: EZCORP INC - Form 10-K/A

64

Edgar Filing: EZCORP INC - Form 10-K/A

65

Table of Contents

Fourth Quarter of Fiscal 2013 Third Quarter of Fiscal 2013
As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share
amounts)

(in thousands, except per share
amounts)

Results of Operations:
Total revenues $227,980 $ 608 $228,588 $226,696 $ (3,245 ) $223,451
Net revenues 143,699 (3,147 ) 140,552 145,773 (4,045 ) 141,728
Operating expenses 124,903 363 125,266 119,355 365 119,720
Non-operating expense (income) 50,146 (480 ) 49,666 (595 ) — (595 )
(Loss) income from continuing
operations before income taxes (31,350 ) (3,030 ) (34,380 ) 27,013 (4,410 ) 22,603

Income tax (benefit) expense (12,062 ) 866 (11,196 ) 8,956 (1,594 ) 7,362
(Loss) income from continuing
operations, net of tax $(19,288 ) $ (3,896 ) $(23,184 ) $18,057 $ (2,816 ) $15,241

Net loss attributable to EZCORP, Inc. $(24,740 ) $ (3,303 ) $(28,043 ) $(5,881 ) $ (1,069 ) $(6,950 )
Diluted loss per share attributable to
EZCORP, Inc. $(0.46 ) $ (0.07 ) $(0.53 ) $(0.11 ) $ (0.02 ) $(0.13 )

Balance Sheet Data:
Total current assets $536,950 $ (16,917 ) $520,033 $498,503 $ 10,389 $508,892
Total assets 1,352,190 (19,222 ) 1,332,968 1,361,101 (15,060 ) 1,346,041
Total current liabilities 141,901 1,772 143,673 133,570 4,028 137,598
Total liabilities 382,271 7,517 389,788 364,764 7,442 372,206
Total temporary equity 55,393 (8,096 ) 47,297 56,837 (7,072 ) 49,765
EZCORP, Inc. stockholders’ equity 914,526 (18,643 ) 895,883 939,500 (15,430 ) 924,070
Cash Flow Data (year-to-date):
Net cash provided by operating
activities $126,473 $ (6,006 ) $120,467 $99,415 $ (7,477 ) $91,938

Net cash used in investing activities (160,384 ) 5,184 (155,200 ) (108,850 ) 6,887 (101,963 )
Net cash provided by financing
activities 22,213 1,436 23,649 7,669 (9,791 ) (2,122 )

Net decrease in cash and cash
equivalents (12,160 ) 1,436 (10,724 ) (2,522 ) (9,791 ) (12,313 )

Second Quarter of Fiscal 2013 First Quarter of Fiscal 2013
As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share
amounts)

(in thousands, except per share
amounts)

Results of Operations:
Total revenues $259,963 $ (3,073 ) $256,890 $265,482 $ (4,243 ) $261,239
Net revenues 166,143 (6,601 ) 159,542 169,089 (7,987 ) 161,102
Operating expenses 111,032 41 111,073 119,272 (90 ) 119,182
Non-operating expense (income) 34 — 34 (1,902 ) — (1,902 )
Income from continuing operations
before income taxes 55,077 (6,642 ) 48,435 51,719 (7,897 ) 43,822

Edgar Filing: EZCORP INC - Form 10-K/A

66

Income tax expense 16,072 (307 ) 15,765 16,616 (2,349 ) 14,267
Income from continuing operations,
net of tax $39,005 $ (6,335 ) $32,670 $35,103 $ (5,548 ) $29,555

Net income attributable to EZCORP,
Inc. $33,981 $ (3,753 ) $30,228 $30,717 $ (3,644 ) $27,073

Diluted earnings per share attributable
to EZCORP, Inc. $0.63 $ (0.06 ) $0.57 $0.59 $ (0.07 ) $0.52

Balance Sheet Data:
Total current assets $454,251 $ 4,896 $459,147 $501,952 $ (183 ) $501,769
Total assets 1,319,199 (17,691 ) 1,301,508 1,342,306 (12,418 ) 1,329,888
Total current liabilities 143,030 (225 ) 142,805 130,233 (1,517 ) 128,716
Total liabilities 311,030 3,548 314,578 380,816 2,507 383,323
Total temporary equity 52,982 (6,309 ) 46,673 49,323 (4,167 ) 45,156
EZCORP, Inc. stockholders’ equity 955,187 (14,930 ) 940,257 912,167 (10,758 ) 901,409
Cash Flow Data (year-to-date):
Net cash provided by operating
activities $94,168 $ (2,672 ) $91,496 $30,508 $ 3,691 $34,199

Net cash used in investing activities (49,825 ) 3,641 (46,184 ) (47,755 ) (2,109 ) (49,864 )
Net cash (used in) provided by
financing activities (51,742 ) 3,425 (48,317 ) 15,622 3,456 19,078

Net decrease in cash and cash
equivalents (7,034 ) 3,425 (3,609 ) (1,809 ) 5,198 3,389

38

Edgar Filing: EZCORP INC - Form 10-K/A

67

Table of Contents

Year Ended September 30, 2012 (Fiscal 2012)
The following table summarizes the impact of the restatement on our consolidated financial statements for the fiscal
year ended September 30, 2012:

Fiscal 2012
Restatement Adjustments

As
Previously
Reported

Asset Sale
Impact

Portfolio
Review
Impact

Other
Impacts* As Restated

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Total revenues $964,502 $— $(921 ) $(2,864 ) $960,717
Net revenues 607,511 — (8,723 ) (2,864 ) 595,924
Operating expenses 400,263 — (37 ) 54 400,280
Non-operating income (19,837 ) — — 1,362 (18,475 )
Income from continuing operations before
income taxes 227,085 — (8,686 ) (4,280 ) 214,119

Income tax expense 71,165 (3,500 ) 67,665
Income from continuing operations, net of tax $155,920 $(9,466 ) $146,454

Net income attributable to EZCORP, Inc. $143,708 $(6,863 ) $136,845

Basic earnings per share attributable to EZCORP,
Inc. $2.82 $(0.13 ) $2.69

Diluted earnings per share attributable to
EZCORP, Inc. $2.81 $(0.14 ) $2.67

*
Amounts in this column pertaining to Income tax expense, Income from continuing operations, net of tax, Net
income attributable to EZCORP, Inc., and Diluted earnings per share attributable to EZCORP, Inc. are aggregate
impacts for all restatement adjustments.
The following tables summarize the impact of the restatement adjustments for each quarterly period within fiscal
2012.

Fiscal 2012

First Quarter Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter

Fourth
Quarter Fiscal Year

December
31, 2011

March 31,
2012

June 30,
2012

September
30, 2012

September
30, 2012

(Unaudited)
(in thousands)

Income from continuing operations before
income taxes (as previously reported) $61,054 $58,106 $43,938 $63,987 $227,085

Asset sale impact — — — — —
Portfolio review impact — (3,258 ) (1,993 ) (3,435 ) (8,686 )
Other impacts — — — (4,280 ) (4,280 )
Net impact of adjustments — (3,258 ) (1,993 ) (7,715 ) (12,966 )
Income from continuing operations before
income taxes (as restated) $61,054 $54,848 $41,945 $56,272 $214,119

39

Edgar Filing: EZCORP INC - Form 10-K/A

68

Table of Contents

Fourth Quarter of Fiscal 2012 Third Quarter of Fiscal 2012
As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share
amounts)

(in thousands, except per share
amounts)

Results of Operations:
Total revenues $247,959 $ 385 $248,344 $220,670 $ (2,068 ) $218,602
Net revenues 157,194 (6,386 ) 150,808 140,282 (1,977 ) 138,305
Operating expenses 103,970 (33 ) 103,937 99,160 16 99,176
Non-operating income (10,763 ) 1,362 (9,401 ) (2,816 ) — (2,816 )
Income from continuing operations
before income taxes 63,987 (7,715 ) 56,272 43,938 (1,993 ) 41,945

Income tax expense 18,501 (2,311 ) 16,190 12,717 960 13,677
Income from continuing operations, net
of tax $45,486 $ (5,405 ) $40,081 $31,221 $ (2,953 ) $28,268

Net income attributable to EZCORP,
Inc. $38,572 $ (4,347 ) $34,225 $28,523 $ (2,694 ) $25,829

Diluted earnings per share attributable
to EZCORP, Inc. $0.75 $ (0.08 ) $0.67 $0.56 $ (0.06 ) $0.50

Cash Flow Data (year-to-date):
Net cash provided by operating
activities $140,917 $ (1,802 ) $139,115 $109,692 $ (5,115 ) $104,577

Net cash used in investing activities (216,765 ) 2,002 (214,763 ) (167,590 ) 4,926 (162,664 )
Net cash provided by financing
activities 99,266 (8,653 ) 90,613 84,404 (9,593 ) 74,811

Net increase in cash and cash
equivalents 24,508 (8,653 ) 15,855 26,805 (9,593 ) 17,212

Second Quarter of Fiscal 2012
As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

(Unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Results of Operations:
Total revenues $251,338 $(2,102 ) $249,236
Net revenues 158,512 (3,224 ) 155,288
Operating expenses 101,935 34 101,969
Non-operating income (1,529 ) — (1,529 )
Income from continuing operations before income taxes 58,106 (3,258 ) 54,848
Income tax expense 19,862 (2,149 ) 17,713
Income from continuing operations, net of tax $38,244 $(1,109 ) $37,135
Net income attributable to EZCORP, Inc. $37,261 $178 $37,439
Diluted income per share attributable to EZCORP, Inc. $0.73 $— $0.73
Cash Flow Data (year-to-date):
Net cash provided by operating activities $95,094 $(472 ) $94,622
Net cash used in investing activities (74,446 ) 456 (73,990 )
Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities 2,483 (11,006 ) (8,523 )
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 22,705 (11,006 ) 11,699

Edgar Filing: EZCORP INC - Form 10-K/A

69

For the restated financial statements for the fiscal years ended September 30, 2014, September 30, 2013 and
September 30, 2012, see Note 2 of Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements included in “Part II, Item 8 — Financial
Statements and Supplementary Data.” For the restated unaudited financial statements for each of the fiscal quarters
within those years, see Note 19 of Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements included in “Part II, Item 8 — Financial
Statements and Supplementary Data.”

40

Edgar Filing: EZCORP INC - Form 10-K/A

70

Table of Contents

[…]

between cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash to correctly classify certain bank accounts restricted for use to
service Grupo Finmart’s third party debt obligations, and an adjustment of $2.7 million to reclassify income tax benefit
previously reflected in continuing operations to discontinued operations.
Impact of Restatement Adjustments on Audited Annual Financial Statements
This section includes summary information regarding the impact of the restatement on our consolidated financial
statements for the fiscal years ended September 30, 2014, September 30, 2013 and September 30, 2012, as well as the
restated consolidated financial statements as of and for each of such fiscal years. For a description of the impact of the
restatement on each of the quarters within those fiscal years (other than the first quarter of fiscal 2012, which was not
restated), see Note 19.
Summary Impact Tables
The following tables summarize the impact of the restatement on our consolidated financial statements for the fiscal
years ended September 30, 2014, September 30, 2013 and September 30, 2012:

Fiscal 2014
Restatement Adjustments

As
Previously
Reported

Asset Sale
Impact

Portfolio
Review
Impact

Other
Impacts*

As
Restated

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Total revenues $988,532 $(16,714 ) $(16,932 ) $2,760 $957,646
Net revenues 615,097 (18,692 ) (25,658 ) (518 ) 570,229
Operating expenses 518,480 57 2,241 (5,305 ) 515,473
Non-operating expenses 23,917 6,527 — (882 ) 29,562
Income from continuing operations before income
taxes 72,700 (25,276 ) (27,899 ) 5,669 25,194

Income tax expense 20,806 (15,550 ) 5,256
Income from continuing operations, net of tax $51,894 $(31,956 ) $19,938

Net loss attributable to EZCORP, Inc. $(45,740 ) $(18,959 ) $(64,699 )

Basic loss per share attributable to EZCORP, Inc. $(0.84 ) $(0.36 ) $(1.20 )

Diluted loss per share attributable to EZCORP, Inc. $(0.84 ) $(0.35 ) $(1.19 )

*
Amounts in this column pertaining to Income tax expense, Income from continuing operations, net of tax, Net loss
attributable to EZCORP, Inc., and Diluted loss per share attributable to EZCORP, Inc. are aggregate impacts for all
restatement adjustments.

90

Edgar Filing: EZCORP INC - Form 10-K/A

153

Table of Contents

Fiscal 2013
Restatement Adjustments

As
Previously
Reported

Asset Sale
Impact

Portfolio
Review
Impact

Other
Impacts*

As
Restated

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Total revenues $980,121 $— $(7,935 ) $(2,018 ) $970,168
Net revenues 624,704 — (19,762 ) (2,018 ) 602,924
Operating expenses 474,562 — 3,231 (2,552 ) 475,241
Non-operating expenses 47,683 — (1,642 ) 1,162 47,203
Income from continuing operations before income
taxes 102,459 — (21,351 ) (628 ) 80,480

Income tax expense 29,582 (3,384 ) 26,198
Income from continuing operations, net of tax $72,877 $(18,595 ) $54,282

Net income attributable to EZCORP, Inc. $34,077 $(11,769 ) $22,308

Basic earnings per share attributable to EZCORP,
Inc. $0.64 $(0.23 ) $0.41

Diluted earnings per share attributable to EZCORP,
Inc. $0.63 $(0.22 ) $0.41

*
Amounts in this column pertaining to Income tax expense, Income from continuing operations, net of tax, Net
income attributable to EZCORP, Inc., and Diluted earnings per share attributable to EZCORP, Inc. are aggregate
impacts for all restatement adjustments.

Fiscal 2012
Restatement Adjustments

As
Previously
Reported

Asset Sale
Impact

Portfolio
Review
Impact

Other
Impacts* As Restated

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Total revenues $964,502 $— $(921 ) $(2,864 ) $960,717
Net revenues 607,511 — (8,723 ) (2,864 ) 595,924
Operating expenses 400,263 — (37 ) 54 400,280
Non-operating income (19,837 ) — — 1,362 (18,475 )
Income from continuing operations before income
taxes 227,085 — (8,686 ) (4,280 ) 214,119

Income tax expense 71,165 (3,500 ) 67,665
Income from continuing operations, net of tax $155,920 $(9,466 ) $146,454

Net income attributable to EZCORP, Inc. $143,708 $(6,863 ) $136,845

Basic earnings per share attributable to EZCORP, Inc. $2.82 $(0.13 ) $2.69

Diluted earnings per share attributable to EZCORP,
Inc. $2.81 $(0.14 ) $2.67

*
Amounts in this column pertaining to Income tax expense, Income from continuing operations, net of tax, Net
income attributable to EZCORP, Inc., and Diluted earnings per share attributable to EZCORP, Inc. are aggregate
impacts for all restatement adjustments.

Edgar Filing: EZCORP INC - Form 10-K/A

154

91

Edgar Filing: EZCORP INC - Form 10-K/A

155

Table of Contents

Restated Annual Financial Statements
The effects of the restatement on our consolidated financial statements as of and for the fiscal year ended September
30, 2014 are set forth below.
EZCORP, Inc.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

September 30, 2014
As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Assets:
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $56,329 $(1,004 ) $55,325
Restricted cash 62,406 1,089 63,495
Pawn loans 162,444 — 162,444
Consumer loans, net 67,594 (3,599 ) 63,995
Pawn service charges receivable, net 31,044 — 31,044
Consumer loan fees and interest receivable, net 30,653 (18,006 ) 12,647
Inventory, net 139,419 (1,244 ) 138,175
Deferred tax asset 20,858 (3,286 ) 17,572
Prepaid income taxes 28,655 28,414 57,069
Prepaid expenses and other assets 76,959 (43,862 ) 33,097
Total current assets 676,361 (41,498 ) 634,863
Investments in unconsolidated affiliates 91,098 683 91,781
Property and equipment, net 105,900 — 105,900
Restricted cash, non-current 4,257 813 5,070
Goodwill 346,577 — 346,577
Intangible assets, net 64,624 1,462 66,086
Non-current consumer loans, net 40,442 44,562 85,004
Deferred tax asset 13,154 (1,012 ) 12,142
Other assets, net 61,058 2,063 63,121
Total assets $1,403,471 $7,073 $1,410,544

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity:
Current liabilities:
Current maturities of long-term debt $10,673 $25,438 $36,111
Current capital lease obligations 418 — 418
Accounts payable and other accrued expenses 97,213 (2,220 ) 94,993
Other current liabilities 8,595 — 8,595
Customer layaway deposits 8,097 — 8,097
Total current liabilities 124,996 23,218 148,214
Long-term debt, less current maturities 356,430 35,624 392,054
Deferred gains and other long-term liabilities 11,359 3,813 15,172
Total liabilities 492,785 62,655 555,440
Commitments and contingencies
Temporary equity:
Redeemable noncontrolling interest 35,498 (12,698 ) 22,800
Stockholders’ equity:

506 — 506

Edgar Filing: EZCORP INC - Form 10-K/A

156

Class A Non-voting Common Stock, par value $.01 per share; shares
authorized: 100 million at September 30, 2014; issued and outstanding:
50,614,767 at September 30, 2014
Class B Voting Common Stock, convertible, par value $.01 per share;
3 million shares authorized; issued and outstanding: 2,970,171 30 — 30

Additional paid-in capital 339,666 (7,402 ) 332,264
Retained earnings 547,177 (37,591 ) 509,586
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (12,191 ) 2,109 (10,082 )
EZCORP, Inc. stockholders’ equity 875,188 (42,884 ) 832,304
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $1,403,471 $7,073 $1,410,544

92

Edgar Filing: EZCORP INC - Form 10-K/A

157

Table of Contents

EZCORP, Inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2014
(in thousands, except per share amounts)
As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Revenues:
Merchandise sales $387,331 $691 $388,022
Jewelry scrapping sales 96,243 — 96,243
Pawn service charges 248,378 — 248,378
Consumer loan fees and interest 219,535 606 220,141
Other revenues 37,045 (32,183 ) 4,862
Total revenues 988,532 (30,886 ) 957,646
Merchandise cost of goods sold 247,393 1,244 248,637
Jewelry scrapping cost of goods sold 72,836 — 72,836
Consumer loan bad debt 53,206 12,738 65,944
Net revenues 615,097 (44,868 ) 570,229
Operating expenses:
Operations 420,350 (3,284 ) 417,066
Administrative 61,819 277 62,096
Depreciation 29,801 — 29,801
Amortization 5,475 — 5,475
Gain on sale or disposal of assets (5,629 ) — (5,629 )
Restructuring 6,664 — 6,664
Total operating expenses 518,480 (3,007 ) 515,473
Operating income 96,617 (41,861 ) 54,756
Interest expense, net 22,832 4,258 27,090
Equity in net income of unconsolidated affiliates (5,948 ) — (5,948 )
Impairment of investments 7,940 — 7,940
Other expense (income) (907 ) 1,387 480
Income from continuing operations before income taxes 72,700 (47,506 ) 25,194
Income tax expense 20,806 (15,550 ) 5,256
Income from continuing operations, net of tax 51,894 (31,956 ) 19,938
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax (93,426 ) 1,402 (92,024 )
Net loss (41,532 ) (30,554 ) (72,086 )
Net (loss) income from continuing operations attributable to
redeemable noncontrolling interest 4,208 (11,595 ) (7,387 )

Net loss attributable to EZCORP, Inc. $(45,740 ) $(18,959 ) $(64,699 )

Basic (loss) earnings per share attributable to EZCORP, Inc.:
Continuing operations $0.88 $(0.38 ) $0.50
Discontinued operations (1.72 ) 0.02 (1.70 )
Basic loss per share $(0.84 ) $(0.36 ) $(1.20 )

Diluted (loss) earnings per share attributable to EZCORP, Inc.:
Continuing operations $0.88 $(0.38 ) $0.50
Discontinued operations (1.72 ) 0.03 (1.69 )
Diluted loss per share $(0.84 ) $(0.35 ) $(1.19 )

Edgar Filing: EZCORP INC - Form 10-K/A

158

Net income from continuing operations attributable to EZCORP, Inc. $47,686 $(20,361 ) $27,325
Loss from discontinued operations attributable to EZCORP, Inc. (93,426 ) 1,402 (92,024 )
Net loss attributable to EZCORP, Inc. $(45,740 ) $(18,959 ) $(64,699 )

93

Edgar Filing: EZCORP INC - Form 10-K/A

159

Table of Contents

EZCORP, Inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2014
(in thousands)
As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

Net loss $(41,532 ) $ (30,554 ) $(72,086 )
Other comprehensive loss:
Foreign currency translation loss (5,812 ) 1,747 (4,065 )
Foreign currency translation reclassification adjustment realized upon
impairment 375 — 375

Loss on effective portion of cash flow hedge: —
Other comprehensive loss before reclassifications (453 ) — (453 )
Amounts reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive income 49 — 49
Amounts reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive income 540 — 540
Reclassification adjustment for gain on available-for-sale securities included
in net income (540 ) — (540 )

Income tax benefit (expense) (598 ) (559 ) (1,157 )
Other comprehensive loss, net of tax (6,439 ) 1,188 (5,251 )
Comprehensive loss $(47,971 ) $ (29,366 ) $(77,337 )
Attributable to redeemable noncontrolling interest:
Net (loss) income 4,208 (11,595 ) (7,387 )
Foreign currency translation loss (768 ) (692 ) (1,460 )
Loss on effective portion of cash flow hedge (154 ) — (154 )
Comprehensive (loss) income attributable to redeemable noncontrolling
interest 3,286 (12,287 ) (9,001 )

Comprehensive loss attributable to EZCORP, Inc. $(51,257 ) $ (17,079 ) $(68,336 )

94

Edgar Filing: EZCORP INC - Form 10-K/A

160

Table of Contents

EZCORP, Inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Fiscal Year Ended September 30,
2014
(in thousands)
As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

Operating activities:
Net loss $(41,532 ) $ (30,554 ) $(72,086 )
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 38,627 — 38,627
Amortization of debt discount and consumer loan premium, net 2,611 — 2,611
Consumer loan loss provision 42,501 2,513 45,014
Deferred income taxes (11,973 ) 5,798 (6,175 )
Impairment of goodwill 84,158 — 84,158
Reversal of contingent consideration (4,792 ) — (4,792 )
Impairment of intangibles 11,908 (1,600 ) 10,308
Restructuring 6,121 — 6,121
Amortization of deferred financing costs 5,137 — 5,137
Amortization of prepaid commissions 16,893 (2,368 ) 14,525
Other (2,453 ) 202 (2,251 )
Gain on sale or disposal of assets (5,371 ) — (5,371 )
Gain on sale of loan portfolio (33,000 ) 33,000 —
Stock compensation 7,341 (496 ) 6,845
Income from investments in unconsolidated affiliates (5,948 ) — (5,948 )
Impairment of investments 7,940 — 7,940
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of business acquisitions:
Service charges and fees receivable, net (2,967 ) 755 (2,212 )
Inventory, net (898 ) 1,244 346
Prepaid expenses, other current assets and other assets, net (29,294 ) 487 (28,807 )
Accounts payable and other accrued expenses 12,109 (2,973 ) 9,136
Customer layaway deposits (499 ) — (499 )
Deferred gains and other long-term liabilities 11 (195 ) (184 )
Tax provision from stock compensation 609 — 609
Prepaid income taxes (13,124 ) (20,356 ) (33,480 )
Dividends from unconsolidated affiliates 5,129 — 5,129
Net cash provided by operating activities 89,244 (14,543 ) 74,701
Investing activities:
Loans made (959,540 ) — (959,540 )
Loans repaid 628,710 30,276 658,986
Recovery of pawn loan principal through sale of forfeited collateral 246,053 — 246,053
Additions to property and equipment (22,964 ) — (22,964 )
Acquisitions, net of cash acquired (13,226 ) — (13,226 )
Proceeds from sale of assets 86,129 (75,498 ) 10,631
Net cash used in investing activities (34,838 ) (45,222 ) (80,060 )
Financing activities:
Tax benefit from stock compensation (609 ) — (609 )
Taxes paid related to net share settlement of equity awards (1,982 ) — (1,982 )

Edgar Filing: EZCORP INC - Form 10-K/A

161

Debt issuance costs (14,017 ) — (14,017 )
Payout of deferred and contingent consideration (23,000 ) — (23,000 )
Proceeds from issuance of convertible notes 230,000 — 230,000
Purchase of convertible notes hedges (46,454 ) — (46,454 )
Proceeds from issuance of warrants 25,106 — 25,106
Purchase of subsidiary shares from noncontrolling interest (29,775 ) — (29,775 )
Change in restricted cash (63,207 ) 5,316 (57,891 )
Proceeds from revolving line of credit 359,900 — 359,900
Payments on revolving line of credit (500,800 ) — (500,800 )
Proceeds from borrowings 103,178 72,835 176,013
Payments on borrowings and capital lease obligations (60,299 ) (11,774 ) (72,073 )
Repurchase of common stock (11,903 ) — (11,903 )
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (33,862 ) 66,377 32,515
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (532 ) (399 ) (931 )
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 20,012 6,213 26,225
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 36,317 (7,217 ) 29,100

95

Edgar Filing: EZCORP INC - Form 10-K/A

162

Table of Contents

EZCORP, Inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $56,329 $(1,004 ) $55,325

Cash paid during the period for:
Interest $16,361 $— $16,361
Income taxes 30,194 — 30,194

Non-cash investing and financing activities:
Pawn loans forfeited and transferred to inventory $241,696 $— $241,696
Deferred consideration 2,674 — 2,674
Change in accrued additions to property and equipment (420 ) — (420 )
Issuance of common stock to 401(k) plan 557 — 557
Equity adjustment due to noncontrolling interest purchase 6,609 — 6,609
Receivable from sale of portfolio 43,780 (43,780 ) —
Deferred finance cost payable related to convertible notes 1,092 — 1,092

96

Edgar Filing: EZCORP INC - Form 10-K/A

163

Table of Contents

EZCORP, Inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Common
Stock Additional

Paid-in
Capital

Accumulated
Other
Comprehensive
(Loss) Income

Treasury
Stock

EZCORP,
Inc.
Stockholders'
EquityShares ParValue

Retained
Earnings Shares ParValue

(in thousands)
As Previously Reported

Balances at September 30, 2013 54,240 $543 $320,777 $599,880 $ (6,674 ) — $— $ 914,526
Issuance of common stock related
to 401(k) match 45 — 557 — — — — 557

Stock compensation — — 7,341 — — — — 7,341
Purchase of subsidiary shares
from noncontrolling interest — — (6,594 ) — (15 ) — — (6,609 )

[…]

Release of restricted stock 300 3 — — — — — 3
Tax deficiency of stock
compensation — — (609 ) — — — — (609 )

Taxes paid related to net share
settlement of equity awards — — (1,982 ) — — — — (1,982 )

Effective portion of cash flow
hedge — — — — (250 ) — — (250 )

Net proceeds from sale of
warrants — — 25,106 — — — — 25,106

Foreign currency translation
adjustment — — — — (3,747 ) — — (3,747 )

Foreign currency translation
reclassification adjustment
realized upon impairment

— — — — 375 — — 375

Purchase of treasury stock (1,000) (10 ) (4,930 ) (6,963 ) — 1,000 — (11,903 )
Retirement of treasury stock — — — — — (1,000) — —
Net loss attributable to EZCORP,
Inc. — — — (64,699 ) — — — (64,699 )

Balances at September 30, 2014 53,585 $536 $332,264 $509,586 $ (10,082 ) — $— $ 832,304

97

Edgar Filing: EZCORP INC - Form 10-K/A

165

Table of Contents

The effects of the restatement on our consolidated financial statements as of and for the fiscal year ended September
30, 2013 are set forth below.
EZCORP, Inc.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

September 30, 2013
As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Assets:
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $36,317 $(7,217 ) $29,100
Restricted cash 3,312 5,864 9,176
Pawn loans 156,637 — 156,637
Consumer loans, net 64,683 (7,803 ) 56,880
Pawn service charges receivable, net 30,362 — 30,362
Consumer loan fees and interest receivable, net 36,292 (17,243 ) 19,049
Inventory, net 145,200 — 145,200
Deferred tax asset 13,825 1,477 15,302
Prepaid income taxes 16,105 8,008 24,113
Prepaid expenses and other assets 34,217 (3 ) 34,214
Total current assets 536,950 (16,917 ) 520,033
Investments in unconsolidated affiliates 97,085 — 97,085
Property and equipment, net 116,281 — 116,281
Restricted cash, non-current 2,156 1,353 3,509
Goodwill 433,300 — 433,300
Intangible assets, net 63,805 1,586 65,391
Non-current consumer loans, net 70,294 (4,806 ) 65,488
Deferred tax asset 8,214 23 8,237
Other assets, net 24,105 (461 ) 23,644
Total assets $1,352,190 $(19,222 ) $1,332,968

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity:
Current liabilities:
Current maturities of long-term debt $30,436 $— $30,436
Current capital lease obligations 533 — 533
Accounts payable and other accrued expenses 79,967 890 80,857
Other current liabilities 22,337 882 23,219
Customer layaway deposits 8,628 — 8,628
Total current liabilities 141,901 1,772 143,673
Long-term debt, less current maturities 215,939 — 215,939
Long-term capital lease obligations 391 — 391
Deferred gains and other long-term liabilities 24,040 5,745 29,785
Total liabilities 382,271 7,517 389,788
Commitments and contingencies
Temporary equity:
Redeemable noncontrolling interest 55,393 (8,096 ) 47,297
Stockholders’ equity:

513 — 513

Edgar Filing: EZCORP INC - Form 10-K/A

166

Class A Non-voting Common Stock, par value $.01 per share; shares
authorized: 56 million at September 30, 2013; issued and outstanding:
51,269,434 at September 30, 2013
Class B Voting Common Stock, convertible, par value $.01 per share;
3 million shares authorized; issued and outstanding: 2,970,171 30 — 30

Additional paid-in capital 320,777 (240 ) 320,537
Retained earnings 599,880 (18,632 ) 581,248
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (6,674 ) 229 (6,445 )
EZCORP, Inc. stockholders’ equity 914,526 (18,643 ) 895,883
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $1,352,190 $(19,222 ) $1,332,968

98

Edgar Filing: EZCORP INC - Form 10-K/A

167

Table of Contents

EZCORP, Inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2013
(in thousands, except per share amounts)
As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Revenues:
Merchandise sales $368,766 $(681 ) $368,085
Jewelry scrapping sales 131,702 — 131,702
Pawn service charges 251,354 — 251,354
Consumer loan fees and interest 219,752 (8,127 ) 211,625
Other revenues 8,547 (1,145 ) 7,402
Total revenues 980,121 (9,953 ) 970,168
Merchandise cost of goods sold 218,617 — 218,617
Jewelry scrapping cost of goods sold 96,133 — 96,133
Consumer loan bad debt 40,667 11,827 52,494
Net revenues 624,704 (21,780 ) 602,924
Operating expenses:
Operations 389,386 814 390,200
Administrative 52,474 (135 ) 52,339
Depreciation 27,858 — 27,858
Amortization 3,485 — 3,485
Loss on sale or disposal of assets 1,359 — 1,359
Total operating expenses 474,562 679 475,241
Operating income 150,142 (22,459 ) 127,683
Interest expense, net 15,168 — 15,168
Equity in net income of unconsolidated affiliates (11,878 ) (1,362 ) (13,240 )
Impairment of investments 44,598 (1,400 ) 43,198
Other income (205 ) 2,282 2,077
Income from continuing operations before income taxes 102,459 (21,979 ) 80,480
Income tax expense 29,582 (3,384 ) 26,198
Income from continuing operations, net of tax 72,877 (18,595 ) 54,282
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax (34,452 ) 1,180 (33,272 )
Net income 38,425 (17,415 ) 21,010
Net (loss) income from continuing operations attributable to
redeemable noncontrolling interest 4,424 (5,646 ) (1,222 )

Net loss from discontinued operations attributable to redeemable
noncontrolling interest (76 ) — (76 )

Net income attributable to EZCORP, Inc. $34,077 $(11,769 ) $22,308

Basic earnings (loss) per share attributable to EZCORP, Inc.:
Continuing operations $1.28 $(0.25 ) $1.03
Discontinued operations (0.64 ) 0.02 (0.62 )
Basic earnings per share $0.64 $(0.23 ) $0.41

Diluted earnings (loss) per share attributable to EZCORP, Inc.:
Continuing operations $1.27 $(0.24 ) $1.03
Discontinued operations (0.64 ) 0.02 (0.62 )
Diluted earnings per share $0.63 $(0.22 ) $0.41

Edgar Filing: EZCORP INC - Form 10-K/A

168

Net income from continuing operations attributable to EZCORP, Inc. $68,453 $(12,949 ) $55,504
Loss from discontinued operations attributable to EZCORP, Inc. (34,376 ) 1,180 (33,196 )
Net income attributable to EZCORP, Inc. $34,077 $(11,769 ) $22,308

99
